

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

v.

AT&T INC., ET AL,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-2511-RJL

**BRIEF OF CINÉMOI NORTH AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Laurence M. Sandell (D.C. Bar No. 989952)  
lsandell@meimark.com  
MEI & MARK LLP  
P.O. Box 65981  
Washington, DC 20035-5981  
Phone: 888-860-5678  
Facsimile: 888-706-1173

David W. Kesselman (*pro hac app. pending*)  
Amy T. Brantly (*pro hac app. pending*)  
KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP  
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 690  
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266  
Phone: 310-307-4555  
Fax: 310-307-4570

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus*  
CINÉMOI NORTH AMERICA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

**I. For Independent Cable Networks, the Proposed Merger Will Limit Access and Foreclose Competition in an Already Highly Concentrated Marketplace**..... 2

**II. The Merger Should Be Enjoined to Protect Competition and Entrepreneurial Choice** ..... 4

**III. A Permanent Injunction Is Required to Protect the Public Interest**..... 6

**CONCLUSION** ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	4, 7
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	4
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	5
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	5
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	4
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	2
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Local Rules of the U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C. 7(o).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(D).....	1
 <b>Secondary Sources</b>	
American Antitrust Institute, <i>AAI Applauds Move to Block AT&amp;T-Time Warner Merger, Sets Record Straight on Vertical Merger Enforcement</i> (Dec. 6, 2017).....	3, 5, 6, 7
Lina Khan and Sandeep Vaheesan, <i>Market Power and Inequality: The Antitrust Counterrevolution and Its Discontents</i> , 11 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 235 (2017).....	6
Meg James, <i>Fox’s Chase Carey Calls a la Carte Programming ‘a Fantasy,’</i> L.A. Times (Aug. 8, 2013).....	2
Richard Blumenthal and Mignon Clyburn, <i>It’s Too Soon to Unleash Comcast</i> (Feb. 5, 2018).....	6

Warren Grimes, *Entrepreneurial Choice: Restoring A Relevant Antitrust Policy*, 68 Case W. Res. 61 (2017)..... 2, 3

Warren Grimes, *The Distribution of Pay Television in the United States: Let an Unshackled Marketplace Decide*, 5 J. Int'l. Media & Ent. L. 1 (2013)..... 2, 4, 5, 7, 8
